## MNAR Professional Standards Fee Schedule

CODE OF ETHICS				
1.	<b>Code of Ethics Complaint</b>	No cost to file		
2.	Appeal of Grievance Review Panel – Dismissal	No cost to file		
3.	Request for pre-hearing meeting	No cost to file		
4.	<b>Appeal of Ethics Hearing Panel Decision</b>	\$250.00 filing fee paid by appellant		
5.	Disposition of Appeal Filing fee	<ul> <li>a. If the Appeal Tribunal upholds the Hearing Panel's decision, the \$250.00 filing fee is deposited into the General Fund of the MNAR.</li> <li>b. If the Appeal Tribunal modifies the Hearing Panel's decision, \$125.00 of the filing fee is returned to appellant and \$125.00 is retained by the MNAR.</li> <li>c. If the Appeal Tribunal dismisses the complaint or refers for a new hearing, the \$250.00 filing fee is returned in full to the appellant.</li> </ul>		
6.	Administrative Processing Fee	\$0 – No COE administrative processing fee charged by the MNAR.		
7.	<b>Hearing Recording Duplication Fee</b>	\$50.00		
8.	<b>Document/Media Request Fulfillment Fee</b>	\$50.00		

	ARBITRATION				
1.	Request/Agreement for Arbitration	\$250.00 filing fee paid by both Complainant and			
		Respondent			
2.	Disposition of Arbitration Filing Fees	<ul> <li>a. If the Grievance Review Panel dismisses the request, then the \$250.00 filing fee shall be returned to the parties.</li> <li>b. If the matter is decided at an Arbitration Hearing: <ol> <li>i. The non-prevailing party forfeits the \$250.00 filing fee. Prevailing party's fee is returned.</li> <li>ii. If there is a split decision, \$125.00 returned to both parties and \$250.00 shall be retained by the MNAR.</li> <li>iii. Note: If the parties unsuccessfully mediated the dispute prior to arbitration, the full administrative fee from both parties shall be retained by the MNAR.</li> </ol> </li> <li>c. Settlement 24-hours prior to Scheduled Hearing: If the parties settle the dispute between them and duly notify the MNAR not later than 24-hours prior to the scheduled Arbitration Hearing time, then the filing fee shall be returned in full to all parties. Notification of settlement less than 24-hours prior to the scheduled Arbitration Hearing will result in a forfeiture of one-half of the deposit from each party.</li> <li>d. Note: When a REALTOR® requests arbitration to determine which of multiple respondents is entitled to the disputed funds or where a party makes no claim to the disputed funds, that party may not be assessed an arbitration filing fee.</li> </ul>			
3.	Appeal of Grievance Review Panel – Dismissal/Classification	No cost to file			
4.	Request for Procedural Review of Arbitration Hearing Panel	\$250.00 filing fee paid by requesting party			
5.	Disposition of Administrative Fee on Procedural Review	<ul> <li>a. If the Appeal Tribunal adopts the award of the arbitrators, the \$250.00 filing fee is retained by the MNAR.</li> <li>b. If the Appeal Tribunal determines that a substantial procedural error occurred or a member was otherwise deprived of due process, the \$250.00 filing fee shall be returned in full to requesting party.</li> </ul>			
6.	<b>Hearing Recording Duplication Fee</b>	\$50.00			
7.	<b>Document/Media Request Fulfillment Fee</b>	\$50.00			

MEDIATION				
MEDIATION OF COMPENSATION DISPUTE				
1.	Request / Agreement to Mediate	\$250.00 filing fee from both parties		
2.	Disposition of Mediation Administrative Fee	<ul> <li>a. If the parties successfully mediate an otherwise arbitrable dispute, \$125.00 is returned to both parties. \$250.00 is retained by the MNAR.</li> <li>b. If the parties do not successfully mediate an otherwise arbitrable dispute, the full administrative fee from both parties shall be retained by the MNAR.</li> </ul>		
3.	<b>Document/Media Request Fulfillment Fee</b>	\$50.00		